I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 137

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio Frank F. Blas, Jr. Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes **Iudith Paulette Guthertz** Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu J. T. Won Pat

Relative to congratulating the Owners, Management and Staff of the Agana Shopping Center on the Celebration of their Thirtieth (30th) Anniversary of doing business on Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3

WHEREAS, the Agana Shopping Center (ASC) has been a business institution here on Guam since 1978, and has developed a reputation for 4 5 offering quality products and services with traditional values to its customers, while breaking the traditional concept of a mall with a more creative approach 6 7 to shopping and dining; and

1 WHEREAS, as the Agana Shopping Center embarks on its Thirtieth 2 (30th) Anniversary, it has evolved into and has created an atmosphere of a 3 "lifestyle mall," offering islanders and tourists alike a one-stop shopping 4 venue with wide-open spaces and al fresco dining opportunities, modern 5 décor, airy floors and a relaxed, inviting ambience that combines cozy with 6 professional, state-of-the-art with ease; and

7 WHEREAS, the Agana Shopping Center, a legend in old *Hagatna*, 8 continues to be the island's premier shopping destination with the opening of 9 the new SM store, the Agana Center Stadium Theaters, the renovation of its 10 mainstay anchor store, Payless Supermarket and the addition of a greater 11 variety of restaurants and specialty shops catering to virtually every need 12 customers may have, from residents central to those north and south; and

WHEREAS, the Agana Shopping Center is located in the heart of downtown *Hagatna*, it plays an integral part of the ongoing revitalization and redevelopment of the *Hagatna* district, bringing back the pride of Guam's capital being the center of excitement and life on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the current management including ASC President Elizabeth
Sy, General Manager Therese Kamm and Assistant General Manager and
Marketing Director Tes Reyes and their staff, have continued the vision and
commitment to excellence with which founder Ken Jones started his mission
thirty (30) years ago; and

WHEREAS, the growth of the Agana Shopping Center in the past three(3) decades in all areas, from square footage, to traffic, to revenue generation

has given its past tenants and offers its present and prospective ones stability
 and a great foundation and opportunity for success; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam congratulate Agana Shopping Center, its owners, local

3

4

5

6 principles, its management and staff on the celebration of its Thirtieth (30th)
7 Anniversary, a remarkable business milestone; and be it further

8 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 9 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 10 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Henry Sy, 11 Chairman; to Elizabeth Sy, Agana Shopping Center President; to Therese 12 Kamm, ASC General Manager; to Tes Reyes, Assistant General Manager & 13 Marketing Director; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen* 14 *Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 1ST DAY OF NOVEMBER 2007

RAY TENORIO Acting Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee

A. LUIAN

J, A. LUJAN Senator and Acting Secretary of the Legislature